

**THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>Ohio Northern University</b>	:	
	:	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	:	<b>Case No. 2017-0514</b>
	:	
<b>vs.</b>	:	
	:	Appeal from the Hancock County
<b>Charles Construction Services, Inc.</b>	:	Court of Appeals, Third Appellate
	:	District, Case No. 05-16-01
Defendant/Appellee,	:	
	:	
<b>vs.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>The Cincinnati Insurance Company</b>	:	
	:	
Intervenor-Appellant.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Richard M. Garner (0061734)  
David W. Orlandini (0064850)  
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner, LLC  
655 Metro Place South, Suite 200  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
(614) 901-9600 Fax: (614) 901-2723  
Email: [rgarner@cruglaw.com](mailto:rgarner@cruglaw.com)  
[dorlandini@cruglaw.com](mailto:dorlandini@cruglaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant The Cincinnati  
Insurance Company.*

Allen L. Rutz (0069388)  
Mitchell A. Tobias (0084833)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP  
52 E. Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
(614) 464-8330 Fax: (614) 719-4992  
Email: [alrutz@vorys.com](mailto:alrutz@vorys.com)  
[matobias@vorys.com](mailto:matobias@vorys.com)

AND

David P. Kamp (0020665)  
Jean Geoppinger McCoy (0046881)  
White, Getgey & Meyer Co., LPA  
1700 Fourth and Vine Tower  
One West Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 241-3685 Fax: (513) 241-2399  
Email: [dkamp@wgmlpa.com](mailto:dkamp@wgmlpa.com)  
[jmccoy@wgmlpa.com](mailto:jmccoy@wgmlpa.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellee Charles Construction  
Services, Inc.*

Thomas P. Kemp (0004878)  
Eastman & Smith, LTD  
510 S. Main Street  
Findlay, Ohio 45840  
(419) 424-1988 Fax: (419) 424-1988  
Email: [tpkemp@eastmansmith.com](mailto:tpkemp@eastmansmith.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellee Ohio Northern Univ.*

Gregory O'Brien (0037073)  
Cavitch Familo & Durkin Co., LPA  
Twentieth Floor East Ninth Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 621-7860 Fax: (216) 621-3415  
Email: [gobrien@cavitch.com](mailto:gobrien@cavitch.com)  
*Amicus Curiae Counsel for Plaintiff-  
Appellant Ohio Insurance Institute*

Kristen L. Sours (0082212)  
Ohio Home Builders Association  
17 South High Street  
Suite 700  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 228-6647 Fax: (614) 228-5149  
Email: [kklaus@ohioba.com](mailto:kklaus@ohioba.com)  
*Amicus Curiae Counsel for Ohio Home  
Builders Association and National  
Association of Home Builders*

Terry W. Posey (0078292)  
Daniel M. Haymond (0062152))  
Thompson Hine LLP  
10050 Innovation Drive  
Suite 400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>A. The policy language and facts in this case are legally indistinguishable from those in <i>Custom Agri Systems</i></b> .....	2
<b>B. The application of standard CGL coverage to construction-related cases is driven by the damages sought against the particular insured</b> .....	4
<b>C. Neither exclusions nor exceptions to exclusions expand the scope of an insurance policy’s insuring agreement</b> .....	11
<b>D. There is no basis to overrule <i>Custom Agri Systems</i></b> .....	14
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aquatectonics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-2935, 2012 WL 1020313 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2012).....	16
<i>Baywood Corp. v. Maine Bonding &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 628 A.2d 1029, 1031 (Me. 1993).....	15
<i>Black &amp; Veatch Corp v. Aspen Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 952 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. River Cities Constr., LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-057, 2012 WL 12870246.....	15
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Ohio App.3d 266, 2007-Ohio-5576.....	2
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Anders</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 156, 2003 Ohio 3048.....	9
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 609 (Ky.2011) .....	15
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Cos. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 13CA0016-M-2014-Ohio-3864 .....	9
<i>Commerce Ins. Co. v. Betty Caplette Bldrs., Inc.</i> , 420 Mass. 87, 647 N.E.2d 1211 (1995).....	15
<i>Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Green &amp; Co. Bldg. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 160 N.H. 690, 8 A.3d 24, (2010).....	15
<i>Corporex Dev. &amp; Constr. Mgt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 412, 2005-Ohio-5409.....	4
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. (Wyo.) 2010) .....	15
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Holder</i> , 370 Ark. 535, 261 S.W.3d 456 (2008).....	16
<i>Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Am. Nat’l Fireproofing, Inc.</i> , 716 A.2d 751 (R.I. 1998).....	15
<i>Gen. Security Indemn. Co. of Az. v. Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 205 P.3d 529 (Colo. 2009).....	16
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	17
<i>GRE Ins. Grp v. Int’l EPDM Rubber Roofing Systems, Inc.</i> , 6 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. L-95-306, 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 2665 .....	6
<i>Group Builders, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Haw. 142, 231 P.3d 67 (2010).....	16

<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	17
<i>In Re: Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist Coverage Cases</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 302, 2003-Ohio-5888.....	14
<i>Jaques v. Manton</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 342, 2010-Ohio-1838 .....	17
<i>Kvaerner Metals v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 589 Pa. 317, 908 A.2d 888 (2006).....	15
<i>L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 366 S.C. 117, 621 S.E.2d 33 (2005).....	16
<i>Moretz v. Muakkassa</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 171, 2013-Ohio-4656 .....	17
<i>Oak Crest Constr. Co. v. Austin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 329 Or. 620, 998 P.2d 1254 (2000) .....	15
<i>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 482, 2006-Ohio-6551 .....	10
<i>Preferred Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 78, 491 N.E.2d 688 (1986) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 17, 2006-Ohio-6362.....	17
<i>Stoneridge Dev. Co., Inc. v. Essex Co.</i> , 382 Ill.App.3d 731, 888 N.E.2d 633 (2008) .....	15
<i>Ward v. United Foundries, Inc.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 292, 2011-Ohio-3176 .....	10
<i>Westfield Insurance Co. v. Custom Agri Systems, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849.....	2, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Miranda &amp; Hardt Contracting &amp; Bldg. Servs. LLC</i> , No. N14C-06-214, 2015 WL 1477970 .....	15
<i>William Powell Co. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist No. C-160291, 2016-Ohio-8124 .....	2
<i>Willoughby Hills v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Ohio St.3d 177, 459 N.E.2d 555 (1984).....	9
<i>Woodfin Equities Corp. v. Hartford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Md.App. 616, 678 A.2d 116, (Ct.App.1996) .....	15
<b><u>Publications</u></b>	
9A Couch on Ins. §129:4 (2017).....	5, 6

Oh. Ins. Coverage §4:38 (2017).....	5
Rhodes, the Law of Commercial Insurance (1996) .....	5

**Law Reviews**

Franco, Insurance Coverage for Faulty Workmanship Claims under Commercial General Liability Policies, 30 Tort & Ins. L. J. 785 (1994).....	4, 5, 8
--	---------

**Regulations**

Ark.Code.Ann.§23-79-155 .....	16
-------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §13-20-808 .....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. §431:1-217 .....	16
S.C. Code §38-61-70.....	16
